The Company expects to delay the filing of its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the third quarter of 2024, in order to complete the Restatement and
will file a Form 12b-25 with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Additional information regarding the Restatement and the preliminary
anticipated effect of the Restatement on the Company’s previously reported financial information is included in the Company’s Current Report on Form
8-K (and exhibits) filed on November 12, 2024.

Conference Call

In conjunction with this announcement, the Company will host a conference call on November 12, 2024, at 4:30 PM E.T. Click here to register for the
conference call with a webcast link. For audio use the following dial-in number and passcode: USA & Canada – Toll-Free (800) 715-9871 Conference
ID: 2720617.

Interested investors can also listen to the live webcast from the Event Details page in the Investors section of the Quanterix at https://ir.quanterix.com.
An archived webcast replay will be available on the Company’s website for one year.

Supplemental Schedules

Preliminary Restated GAAP Financials

  FY21 FY22 Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23 Q4FY23 FY23 Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24
As Reported
Revenue 110.6 105.5 28.5 31.0 31.3 31.5 122.4 32.1 34.4 35.7

Gross Profit $ 61.7 46.8 16.9 19.1 17.8 16.8 70.6 19.6 20.1 21.1
Gross Profit % 55.8% 44.4% 59.5% 61.7% 56.8% 53.2% 57.7% 61.2% 58.3% 58.9%

Operating Expense 120.3 148.5 26.3 28.7 31.6 33.8 120.3 33.6 33.2 32.3

Operating Loss (58.6) (101.7) (9.4) (9.6) (13.8) (17.0) (49.7) (14.0) (13.1) (11.2)

GAAP Adjustments
Revenue 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.2) 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
Gross Profit $ 1.6 0.4 (0.9) 0.4 1.1 1.5 2.1 (0.8) 1.5 0.0
Operating Expense 1.0 0.9 0.2 (0.5) 0.7 (0.7) (0.3) 0.0 (0.1) 0.0
Operating Loss 0.6 (0.5) (1.1) 0.9 0.5 2.2 2.3 (0.8) 1.6 0.0

Restated
Revenue 110.6 105.5 28.5 30.8 31.6 31.5 122.4 32.1 34.4 35.7

Gross Profit $ 63.3 47.2 16.0 19.5 18.9 18.3 72.7 18.8 21.6 21.1
Gross Profit % 57.3% 44.7% 56.3% 63.4% 59.9% 57.8% 59.4% 58.7% 62.7% 58.9%

https://cts.businesswire.com/ct/CT?id=smartlink&url=https%3A%2F%2Fedge.media-server.com%2Fmmc%2Fp%2Fvtxc272i%2F&esheet=54151636&newsitemid=20241112640948&lan=en-US&anchor=here&index=1&md5=3b4bbc353db2e6560581f602c580694c
https://cts.businesswire.com/ct/CT?id=smartlink&url=https%3A%2F%2Fir.quanterix.com&esheet=54151636&newsitemid=20241112640948&lan=en-US&anchor=https%3A%2F%2Fir.quanterix.com&index=2&md5=029f6647ef8b19622c4e3dc1bb4542cc

Operating Expense 121.3 149.4 26.6 28.2 32.2 33.1 120.1 33.6 33.1 32.3

Operating Loss (58.0) (102.2) (10.6) (8.7) (13.3) (14.8) (47.4) (14.8) (11.5) (11.2)

Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

To supplement the preliminary restated financial statements presented on a U.S. GAAP basis, the Company also presents preliminary restated
non-GAAP gross profit, non-GAAP gross margin, non-GAAP total operating expenses, and non-GAAP loss from operations. These non-GAAP
measures are calculated by including shipping and handling costs for product sales within cost of product revenue instead of within selling, general,
and administrative expenses. The Company uses these non-GAAP measures to evaluate its operating performance in a manner that allows for
meaningful period-to-period comparison and analysis of trends in its business and its competitors. The Company believes that presentation of these
non-GAAP measures provides useful information to investors in assessing the Company’s operating performance within its industry and to allow
comparability to the presentation of other companies in its industry where shipping and handling costs are included in cost of goods sold for products.
The non-GAAP financial information presented here should be considered in conjunction with, and not as a substitute for, the financial information
presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

Set forth below is the preliminary restated non-GAAP gross profit, non-GAAP gross margin, non-GAAP total operating expenses, and non-GAAP loss
from operations and a reconciliation of these preliminary restated non-GAAP measures to their most directly comparable preliminary restated GAAP
financial measures.

Preliminary Restated Non-GAAP Measures

  FY21 FY22 Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23 Q4FY23 FY23 Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24
As Reported (Non-GAAP)
Revenue 110.6 105.5 28.5 31.0 31.3 31.5 122.4 32.1 34.4 35.7

Gross Profit $ 54.8 39.6 15.1 17.5 15.2 14.7 62.5 17.5 18.0 19.1
Gross Profit % 49.6% 37.5% 53.1% 56.4% 48.6% 46.5% 51.1% 54.5% 52.3% 53.4%

Operating Expense 113.4 141.3 24.5 27.1 29.0 31.7 112.2 31.5 31.1 30.3

Operating Loss (58.6) (101.7) (9.4) (9.6) (13.8) (17.0) (49.7) (14.0) (13.1) (11.2)

Adjustments
Revenue 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.2) 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
Gross Profit $ 0.6 (0.3) (0.9) 0.4 1.1 1.5 2.1 (0.8) 1.5 0.0
Operating Expense 0.0 0.2 0.2 (0.5) 0.7 (0.7) (0.3) 0.0 (0.1) 0.0
Operating Loss 0.6 (0.5) (1.1) 0.9 0.5 2.2 2.3 (0.8) 1.6 0.0

Restated (Non-GAAP)
Revenue 110.6 105.5 28.5 30.8 31.6 31.5 122.4 32.1 34.4 35.7

Gross Profit $ 55.4 39.3 14.2 17.9 16.3 16.2 64.6 16.7 19.5 19.1
Gross Profit % 50.1% 37.2% 49.9% 58.2% 51.8% 51.1% 52.8% 52.0% 56.7% 53.4%

Operating Expense 113.4 141.5 24.8 26.6 29.6 31.0 112.0 31.5 31.0 30.3

Operating Loss (58.0) (102.2) (10.6) (8.7) (13.3) (14.8) (47.4) (14.8) (11.5) (11.2)

Preliminary Restated GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

  FY21 FY22 Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23 Q4FY23 FY23 Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24
Preliminary Restated GAAP
gross profit 63.3 47.2 16.0 19.5 18.9 18.3 72.7 18.8 21.6 21.1

Shipping and handling
costs (7.9) (7.9) (1.8) (1.6) (2.6) (2.1) (8.1) (2.1) (2.1) (2.0)

Preliminary Restated
Non-GAAP gross profit 55.4 39.3 14.2 17.9 16.3 16.2 64.6 16.7 19.5 19.1

GAAP Revenue 110.6 105.5 28.5 30.8 31.6 31.5 122.4 32.1 34.4 35.7
Gross margin (gross profit as
a % of GAAP revenue) 57.3% 44.7% 56.3% 63.4% 59.9% 57.8% 59.4% 58.7% 62.7% 58.9%

Non-GAAP gross margin
(non-GAAP gross profit as a
% of GAAP revenue) 50.1% 37.2% 49.9% 58.2% 51.8% 51.1% 52.8% 52.0% 56.7% 53.4%

Preliminary Restated GAAP
total operating expenses 121.3 149.4 26.6 28.2 32.2 33.1 120.1 33.6 33.1 32.3

Shipping and handling
costs (7.9) (7.9) (1.8) (1.6) (2.6) (2.1) (8.1) (2.1) (2.1) (2.0)

Preliminary Restated
Non-GAAP total operating
costs 113.4 141.5 24.8 26.6 29.6 31.0 112.0 31.5 31.0 30.3

Preliminary Restated GAAP
loss from operations (58.0) (102.2) (10.6) (8.7) (13.3) (14.8) (47.4) (14.8) (11.5) (11.2)
Preliminary Restated
Non-GAAP loss from
operations (58.0) (102.2) (10.6) (8.7) (13.3) (14.8) (47.4) (14.8) (11.5) (11.2)

About Quanterix

From discovery to diagnostics, Quanterix’s ultra-sensitive biomarker detection is driving breakthroughs only made possible through its unparalleled

sensitivity and flexibility. The Company’s Simoa  technology has delivered the gold standard for earlier biomarker detection in blood, serum or plasma,
with the ability to quantify proteins that are far lower than the Level of Quantification of conventional analog methods. Its industry-leading precision
instruments, digital immunoassay technology and CLIA-certified Accelerator laboratory have supported research that advances disease